

	ARREST	T WARRANT
		00 00.
Martin County	, FLORIDA	Clerk Case No:
STATE OF FL	ORIDA	Agency: Department of Corrections Office of
		Inspector General - Martin Correctional Inst.
-VS-		Agency#: 2019-00144
Jerome C. Lind		Lead Officer: Audenia Thomas
	Defendant	ASA: Marcus Johnson ASA Approve Initials&Date:
☐ DOMESTI	C VIOLENCE	
	0 (10221(02	
In the name of	the State of Florida -	
		and to Any State Attorney Invest/gator - Greetings:
To an and ome	suitai Sherinis of the State of Florida	and to my state mitority investigator - Greenings.
Whereas upon	the sworn affidavit, complaint or otl	ner sworn testimony of Audenia Thomas of the
		eral - Martin Correctional Inst. the undersigned Judge,
		e that one Jerome C. Lindo, in Martin County, Florida
	below listed offense(s), contrary to	
did commit the	below listed offense(s), contrary to	the provisions of Fiorida Statutes.
You are HERE	BY COMMANDED to arrest:	
rou are mene	DI COMMINITATION TO MITOSI.	
Def Name:	JEROME C. LINDO	
Address:	Florida State Prison, 23916 Nw 83	Rd Ave Railford FL 32026
DOB:	09/09/1968	With the
Race/Sex:	/	
Ht/Wt:	5'9"/176	te z
Eye/Hair:	BRN/BLK	
SSN:	Did ( DEX	
DL#:		
FDLE:		
FBI		
Alias:	Jerome C. Lindo	
riido.	Scrome C. Emdo	
These Are The	refore to Command you to forthwith	arrest and bring the above named defendant before me
	according to law.	arrest and oring the above named defendant before me
to be dealt with	the desired for the way	
1 Battery On I	Law Enforcement Officer Or Firefigl	nter (F3) Bond \$ No Bond
COUNT I. O.	or about December 20, 2019 Isr	ome C. Lindo did intentionally touch or strike
COUNT I; OI		
		will or did intentionally cause bodily harm to
said person, a	nd at the time of the battery	was a law enforcement

Given under my hand and seal this 16 day of Juny, 2022, A.D.

officer or firefighter who was engaged in the lawful performance of a legal duty, and the defendant knew was a law enforcement officer or firefighter, in

violation of Florida Statutes 784.03 and 784.07(2)(b);

Condition of Bond Release/Release on Recognizance: For Count(s):
No Contact with Victim: Until further order of the Court or the charge is dismissed by the State, the
Defendant shall not directly or indirectly contact the victim in person, by mail, e-
mail, fax, telephone, through another person, or in any other manner. This restriction shall include the
following condition(s), if marked:
☐ Defendant may not knowingly come closer than 50 feet to the victim at any public place, except for
court proceedings, or within 500 feet of the victim's residence or place of employment, or 100 feet of any
vehicle regularly driven by the victim;
☐ Defendant may go to victim's residence one time with a law enforcement officer to get Defendant's
clothing and personal effects;
☐ Defendant may speak to victim on the telephone <i>only</i> to discuss sharing parental responsibility for their
minor child(ren).
☐ If marked, Defendant shall be held without bond until the First Appearance Hearing.
Se PC 1 (CDAY)
(SEAL)
O JUDGE
AST TO THE REAL PROPERTY.
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIUM.

Same

1866 To 17 B

A 1 3 2 3 1

100000000000000000000000000000000000000	PC Arres  Def   Application  Warrant	on for	AF	FIDAVIT	- co	MPLA	INT	yibl	Clerk's Case No	No	
1. Agency Name:	epartment of	Correction		Agency Report Number	er:	3. Charge Type:	Misdemean	or D Misr	3a. O	rdinance Type: (If applicable)	
4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Arrest 12/30/2018						cer: 7. Inv		w/associ	ociated felony		as
8. Defendant's Na Lindo	ame: (Last)			(First) Jerome		(Middle)	-		ALIAS	9. OBTS:	
10. Race/Sex: Black	11. Date of Birth: 09/09/15	968	12. Residence Ty	pe:	ala.	13. Weapon Se	and the second		led Substance Seiz	ed: 🛛 Yes 🔲 No	
15. Height: 5'09	16. Weight: 176	17. Eye Colo Brown	or: 18. Hair Co	olor: 19. Scars, ma		ique physical featu		ion, type & c	description)		
20. Driver's Licen L530423	nse Number/State: 672610		21 Social Security	v Number;		ential Telephone: -368-2500	A -1	. 5.1	23. Business Te 904-368		
24. Address: (Str. 23916 NV Prison)	eet, Apartment Numbe W 83 <sup>rd</sup> Avenue	er) e (Florida	State	(City) Railford			(State)	radi		(Zip) 32026	
25. Defendant's N	Name: (Last)			(First)		(Middle)			ALIAS	26. OBTS:	
27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth:			County Out of S	State	30. Weapon Se	No	TYPE &	ed Substance Seize QUANTITY:	ed: Yes No	
32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Cold				ique physical featu	res: (Locati	on, type & d			
37. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		38. Social Security	Number:	39. Reside	ential Telephone:	,		40. Business Tel	lephone:	
41. Address: (Stre	eet, Apartment Numbe	er)		(City)			(State)			(Zip)	
42. Defendant's N				(First)		(Middle)	Je Ne Ze	* ,	ALIAS	43. OBTS:	
44. Race/Sex: 49. Height:	45. Date of Birth:	51. Eye Cold		☐ Florida County ☐ Out of Si	tate	47. Weapon Sei	No	TYPE &	ed Substance Seize QUANTITY:	ed: Yes No	
		51. Eye Cold					es. (Locali	on, type & d			
54. Driver's Licen			55. Social Security		56, Reside	ential Telephone:	49.00		57. Business Tel		
58. Address: (Stre	eet, Apartment Numbe	er)		(City)		4-1	(State)			(Zip)	
59. Charge Descr Battery o	iption: (#1) on a Law Enfo	rcement	Officer			e or Ordinance Nur	District Co.	33 1	and 784	.07	⊠ F.S.
61. Charge Descr	iption: (#1)				62. Statute	e or Ordinance Nur					☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.
63. Charge Descr	ription: (#1)				64. Statute	e or Ordinance Nur	mber:				☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.
65. Victim's Name State of I	e: (If business, list lega Florida	al business nar	me) (Last)	(First)		(Middle)	66. Ra	ace/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68. Telephone Nu	mber:
	on if victim is deceased orrectional Ins		d, or business: (Las	t) (First)		(Middle)	. 70, R	ace/Sex	71. Date of Birth:	72, Telephone Nu	nber:
	et, Apartment Numbe Allapattah Ro		city) ndiantown	(State)		(Zip) 33430	11.	4.4		74. Secondary Pho	one Number:
75. Victim Notifica		DATE	1	TIME:				76. Inform Victim Rights	ation Given: Card	Arrest I Domestic	
77. Physical Evido	ence collected in this o	case? 7	8. Witness Stateme ⊠ Yes □ N	ints taken in this case?	/ 100	ertify that all of the				e best of my knowledge	
Evidence Custodian's Name: Inspecto	or Audenia Thomas	re	erson esponsible or statements: Insp	ector Audenia Thon		r/Complainant Sign	nature		Тур	Inspector Aug oe or print Complainant	

Adult Def	☐ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	

Warrant/Capias

## AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

161	Clerk's Case No.	
	SA Case No.(s)	

			0	
80. Agency Name: Florida Department of Corrections	81. Agency Report Number: 19-00144	82. Date/Time of Arrest: December 30, 2018	83. Investigating Officer: Thomas	

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Audenia Thomas of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections. esidence and he provided a sworn audio recorded statement. On January 30, 2019 your affiant responded to was in full uniform and performing his lawful duties as a Sworn Correctional Officer for the State of Florida, Department of Corrections, at Martin Correctional Institution. In Officer Ivan Johnson's sworn audio recorded statement, he stated on December 30, 2018 he was assigned to the cell extraction team to remove Inmate Lindo from D-dormitory's shower cell. Officer Johnson stated that was the first officer to was struck in the eye and enter the shower stall. Officer Johnson also stated from his position, it appeared that grab at his eyes and kicked in the face. Johnson further stated he heard screaming in agony and observed fall backwards. In Sergeant Moses Frost's sworn audio recorded statement, he indicated on December 30, 2018 he was assigned to the cell extraction team to remove Inmate Lindo from D-dormitory's shower cell. Upon entering the shower stall, Lindo was in a standing position and retreated further into the stall. Frost stated he advanced into the cell and grabbed Lindo by the arm. Frost stated when he began to also fell to the ground, and because of the limited space, other members pull on Lindo's right arm, Lindo fell to the ground. causing him to be pinned down. Frost observed Lindo maneuver his left-hand of the cell extraction team began to pile on helmet. He assumed Lindo was only holding onto helmet but when he assisted with pulling screaming, "my eye, my eye." the stall, he heard In Sergeant Nathaniel Malone's sworn audio recorded statement, he indicated on December 30, 2018 he was assigned to the cell extraction team to remove Inmate Lindo from D-dormitory's shower cell. After the extraction team entered the shower stall, he heard scream out in excruciating pain but, he did not actually witness the incident. He did observe In Sergeant Jason Wilbur's audio recorded sworn statement, he indicated on December 30, 2018 he was assigned to video record being removed from the shower stall, the extraction of Lindo from D-dormitory's shower stall. As he was filming passed directly in front of the camera and he could see In Officer Jeremy Ray's sworn audio recorded statement, he indicated on December 30, 2018 he was assigned to the cell extraction team to remove inmate Lindo from D-dormitory's shower cell. While he was attempting to gain physical control of Lindo's right leg, was pulled out of the shower stall. Soon after, screaming. As Lindo continued to physically resist, he heard Lindo was restrained. In Captain Nicholas Gorman's sworn audio recorded statement, he indicated on December 30, 2018 was assigned to the cell extraction team to remove Inmate Lindo from D-dormitory's shower cell. After numerous unsuccessful verbal attempts to get Lindo to comply with lawful commands to submit to an unclothed search, he assembled the cell extraction team to remove Lindo from the shower cell. After the cell extraction team entered the shower cell, he heard a loud scream. Gorman stated he observed both of Gorman stated he sought immediate was

In his post Miranda recorded statement Inmate Lindo invoked his rights and declined to provide a statement.

Inmate Lindo is serving a thirty (30) year sentence for attempted murder conviction out of Miami-Dade, Florida. Lindo's tentative release date is 10/12/2027-NO NOT BOND.

Your Affiant respectfully submits that probable cause has been established that Jerome C. Lindo did commit the criminal violation of Battery on Law Enforcement Officer in a State Correctional Institution, to-wit, in violation of s. 784.07(1), Florida Statute; at Martin, Correctional Institution, Indiantown, Florida 34956

5. The undersigned, being duly sworn, states that the foregoing information contained in an alridavit consisting of pages is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge	Sworn to and subscribed before me this 16 day of January, 2020
11 Muly	Signature of Person Administering Oath  Personally Known D Other Continuation  VICTORIA HILTON
plants of smicer hompiainant (19078)	Seal  VICTORIA HILTON Commission # GG 910475 Expires September 4, 2023 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019
ficer/Complainant's Name (Printed) ID Number	SATIRATE BORDOG TIANG TROY PAIR INSURANCE DUVINGS -1019

87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Defendant:		88. Adult's Name	e: (Last)	(First)	(Middle)
☐ Parent ☐ Legal Guardian ☐ Other					
89. Address: (Street, Apartment Number)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	, 90. Residential Phone:	91. Business Phone
92. Notified By: (Name)		-		93. Date/Time:	94. Notification Method:
					☐ Person ☐ Telephone
<ol> <li>Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: (Check one and complete release data)</li> </ol>	Transferred to ☐ Secure Detention	Released to HRS Intake Offi	cer, not detained	Processed within the ager to other than HRS	ncy and released
Release Date: Release Time:	Released to (Name):			4	

\$110130

Marine and

sh a phase

Contract.

A SALES